

No. 03-9877

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JON B. CUTTER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REGINALD WILKINSON, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**
—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA AND SEVEN OTHER STATES,
AND ONE TERRITORY AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**
—◆—

JUDITH WILLIAMS JAGDMANN OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
Attorney General of Virginia GENERAL

WILLIAM E. THRO 900 East Main Street
State Solicitor General Richmond, Virginia 23219
Counsel of Record (804) 786-2436
 (804) 371-0200 (facsimile)

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN *Counsel for the*
Deputy Attorney General *Commonwealth of Virginia*

MATTHEW M. COBB
CARLA R. COLLINS
ERIC A. GREGORY
JOEL C. HOPPE
COURTNEY M. MALVEAUX
VALERIE L. MYERS
A. CAMERON O'BRION
RONALD N. REGNERY
D. MATHIAS ROUSSY, JR.
WILLIAM R. SIEVERS
Associate State Solicitors General

February 11, 2005

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Of Cover]

GREGG D. RENKES
Attorney General
STATE OF ALASKA
P.O. Box 110300
Diamond Courthouse
Juneau, Alaska 99811
(907) 465-3600

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720
(208) 334-4525

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General
STATE OF IOWA
Hoover State Office Bldg.,
1305 E. Walnut
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5165

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of the
State of Nebraska
NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
(402) 471-2644

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of
North Dakota
600 E. Boulevard Ave.
Bismarck, North Dakota
58505
(701) 328-2210

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of
Oklahoma
2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard,
Suite 112
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
73105
(405) 521-3921

ALVA A. SWAN
Acting Attorney General of
the Virgin Islands
GERS Building, 2d Floor
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands
00802
(340) 774-5666

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
Attorney General of
West Virginia
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
State Capitol, Room 26-E
Charleston, West Virginia
25305
(304) 558-2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. RLUIPA VIOLATES THE FEDERALISM PURPOSE OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	6
A. The Federalism Purpose of the Establishment Clause Prohibits the National Government from Interfering with the States’ Sovereign Authority to Make Religious Policy	6
B. By Enacting RLUIPA, Congress Has Interfered with the States’ Sovereign Authority to Make Religious Policy	13
II. BY ENACTING RLUIPA, CONGRESS HAS EXCEEDED ITS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY.....	15
A. Congress May Not Use Its Article I Powers to Circumvent a Constitutional Holding of This Court.....	15
B. By Enacting RLUIPA, Congress Has Exceeded Its Authority Under the Commerce Clause.....	17
1. Congress May Not Use the Commerce Power to Regulate Activities That Have Little or No Impact on Interstate Commerce	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Congress May Not Regulate the States When States Act as Sovereigns.....	19
C. By Enacting RLUIPA, Congress Has Ex- ceeded Its Authority Under the Spending Clause.....	20
1. The Spending Clause May Not Be Used To Undermine the States' Sovereignty....	21
2. The Conditions Imposed by RLUIPA Are Unrelated to Any Purpose for Which Federal Funds Are Provided to State Correctional Systems.....	23
3. RLUIPA Is Unconstitutionally Coercive ..	25
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	10
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9
<i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	9
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	6
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 996 (2001)	28
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25, 26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary</i> <i>Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	17, 25
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church</i> <i>of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	3, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 349 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 125 S. Ct. 308 (2004)	3, 4, 27, 28
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004)	7
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	9
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	8
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	22
<i>Gerhardt v. Lazaroff</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	24
<i>Hines v. South Carolina Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 148 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 820 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....	14
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	10
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	9, 10, 12
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 566 (W.D. Va. 2003) (<i>Madison I</i>)	4, 27
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003) (<i>Madison II</i>), petition for cert. filed sub. nom. <i>Bass v. Madison</i> (April 6, 2004) (No. 03-1404).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2
<i>Marria v. Broaddus</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978)	24
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	2
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	8, 20, 23, 24
<i>Ochs v. Thalacker</i> , 90 F.3d 293 (8th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	14, 16, 24
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	9, 19
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	19
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	7
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Stefanow v. McFadden</i> , 103 F.3d 1466 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	25
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	3
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	14, 15
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	19, 22
<i>Virginia Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	27
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	28
<i>West Virginia v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	9
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	6, 12
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	12
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	2, 13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-1 through bb-4.....	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc through 2000cc-5	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1)	21, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(2)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(6)	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4(a)(1)	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4(a)(2)	26

THE FEDERALIST

<i>The Federalist No. 28</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (James Madison).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	12
Lynn A. Baker, <i>Conditional Federal Spending and States' Rights</i> , 574 <i>Annals</i> 104 (2001)	23
Lynn A. Baker, <i>The Revival of States' Rights: A Progress Report</i> <i>and a Proposal</i> , 22 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> 95 (1998)	23
Phillip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2003)	6
James Iredell, <i>Debate in North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (June 30, 1788) in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 90 (Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds. 1987)	11
1 Alfred H. Kelly, Winfred A. Harbison, & Herman Belz, <i>The American Constitution: Its Origins and</i> <i>Development</i> (7th ed. 1991)	8
Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Establishment Clause</i> (1986)	11
James Madison, <i>General Defense of the Constitution</i> (June 12, 1788), reprinted in 11 <i>Papers of James Madison</i> 129 (Robert A. Ruland, et al., eds. 1977)	11
Jed Rubenfeld, <i>Antidisestablishmentarianism: Why RFRA Really</i> <i>Was Unconstitutional</i> , 95 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 2347 (1997) ...	7, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard C. Schrager, <i>The Role of the Local in the Doctrine and Discourse of Religious Liberty</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1810 (2004)	12
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	10
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Federalism for the Future</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 523 (2001)	9
